

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p><i>IN RE</i> NYC BUS TOUR ANTITRUST LITIGATION</p>	<p>Master Case File No. 13-CV-0711 (ALC)(GWG) RELATED TO ALL CASES</p> <p>ECF Case</p> <p>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</p>
---	--

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

 A. The Litigation..... 4

 B. Settlement Negotiations 5

 C. The Settlement Agreement 6

 1. Consideration and Settlement Class..... 6

 2. Release and Opt-Outs 7

 3. Costs, Fees and Distribution Plan 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval..... 8

 1. Legal Standard Governing Preliminary Approval 8

 2. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally Fair 10

 3. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair 11

 B. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified..... 14

 1. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 15

 2. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) 18

 3. Proposed Class Counsel Satisfy Rule 23(g)..... 20

 C. Notice to the Class 20

 D. The Proposed Distribution Plan is Reasonable..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 15, 18, 19, 21

Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 5595, 2012 WL 1656920 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2012)..... 11

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 12, 14

Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.,
Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, 04 Civ. 4488, 06 Civ. 5672, 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27,
2009) 8, 9

Clem v. Keybank,
No. 13 Civ. 789, 2014 WL 1265909 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014) 9, 11, 12

Currency Conversion,
263 F.R.D. at 123 13

D'Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship,
168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 19

DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund,
429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005) 14

Engel v. Scully & Scully, Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 15

In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F.Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y.,2001)..... 24

In re Buspirone Patent Litig.,
210 F.R.D. at 58 19

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004) 14

In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995)..... 14

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 17

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. M 02-1486, 2006 WL 1530166 (N.D.Cal. June 5, 2006) 16

In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.,
 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 18

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) passim

In re Imprelis Herbicide Marketing, Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 22

In re Indep. Energy Holdings,
 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 15

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 10

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 22

In re Lloyds' Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 23

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 99, 102 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 10

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 19

In re NASDAQ Mkt. Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 10

In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.,
 233 F.R.D. 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 19

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 10, 22, 23

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.,
 35 F. Supp. 2d at 249 19

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 8, 12, 14

In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.,
 232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D.Cal. 2005)..... 16

In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 21, 22

In re Traffic Executive Ass'n,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 9

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 17

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-MD-1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 22

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000)..... 23

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.,
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 22

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
No. 08 Civ 00214, 2010 WL 5187746 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010)..... 22

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 22

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 9, 11

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 16, 17

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 12, 20

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 14, 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 6, 20

Other Authorities

6 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002) 9, 16, 18, 21
